Board of Zoning Appeals
James City County Government Complex
Board Room, Building F

July 16, 2015 - 7 p.m.

A. Roll Call

B. Old Business

C. New Business
1. ZA-0002-2015 4800 Riverview Road
2. ZA-0003-2015 5484 Olde Towne Road

D. Minutes - May 7, 2015

E. Matters of Special Privilege

F. Adjournment



MEMORANDUM

TO: Honorable Chairman and Members of the Board of Zoning Appeals
FROM: John Rogerson, Senior Zoning Officer

DATE: July 16, 2015

SUBJECT: ZA-0002-2015 4800 Riverview Road

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

Darryl and Cecile Liechti, property owners, have applied for a variance to Section 24-215 (a),
Setback Requirements, to reduce the required front setback from 100 feet from the centerline
of Riverview Road to 80 feet. Riverview Road is currently a 30 foot right of way. This
proposed variance request is to allow for the construction of an addition to the existing
dwelling. This property is currently zoned A-1, General Agriculture, and can further be
identified as JCC RE Tax Map No. 1420100029A.

PARCEL HISTORY AND ORDINANCE INFORMATION:

This parcel is currently 3.02 acres in size; the existing house was built in 1956 and is 1402
square feet in size. Darryl and Cecile Liechti, have applied for a variance to construct an
addition on the right side of the existing dwelling, the proposed addition will also project
forward approximately 8 feet towards Riverview Road lining up with the proposed covered
front porch. In 2006 a boundary line adjustment was submitted and approved by James City
County Planning Division to increase the lot size from .82 acres to 3.03 acres. When this
boundary line adjustment was approved the front setback changed from 75 feet from the
center of the right-of-way to 100 feet from the center of the right-of-way, causing a portion of
the front of the existing dwelling to encroach into the required front setback. Nothing
prevented the structure from remaining in its existing location after the boundary line
adjustment, however, the new setback requirement made the structure non-conforming.
Therefore, any further encroachments would be prohibited.

The applicants purchased the property in August of 2010. At the time of the purchase, the
applicants were unaware of the existing encroachment of the dwelling into the front setback.
In May of 2015 the property owners submitted a building permit application to build an
addition to the existing dwelling. The addition consists of a master bedroom with a bathroom
and walk-in closet on the right side of the dwelling and the construction of a covered porch
along the front of the house. Health Department records show the existing septic tank and
drain field are located behind the dwelling off the right rear corner of the existing dwelling,
which may prevent expansion in that direction.

VARIANCE CRITERIA:

In order to have a variance granted, the applicant must prove by a preponderance of the
evidence that the standard for a variance as defined in Virginia Code § 15.2-2201 has been
met (that the strict application of the ordinance would unreasonably restrict the utilization of
the property, the need for a variance is not shared generally by other properties, the variance
is not contrary to the purpose of the ordinance, and the variance does not result in a change of



use) and that the following criteria are satisfied:
1. The strict application of Chapter 24 of the Code of James City County (the “County
Code”) would unreasonably restrict utilization of the property; or

2. The granting of a variance would alleviate a hardship due to a physical condition
relating to the property or improvements thereon at the time of the effective date of the
ordinance; and

a. The property interest for which the variance is being requested was acquired in good
faith and any hardship was not created by the applicant for the variance;

b. The granting of the variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property
and nearby properties in the proximity of that geographical area;

c. The condition or situation of the property concerned is not of so general or recurring a
nature as to make reasonably practicable the formulation of a general regulation to be
adopted as an amendment to the ordinance;

d. The granting of the variance does not result in a use that is not otherwise permitted on
such property or a change in the zoning classification of the property; and

e. The relief or remedy sought by the variance application is not available through a
special exception process that is authorized in the ordinance pursuant to subdivision 6
of § 15.2-2309 or the process for modification of a zoning ordinance pursuant to
subdivision A4 of § 15.2-2286 at the time of the filing of the variance application.

The applicant provided a narrative explaining their case for meeting the requirements for
granting a variance, and that document has been included in your packet as attachment #2.
The applicant has stated that the house cannot be expanded to the rear of the property due to
the existing location of the septic tank and drain field. Staff realizes that the septic tank and
drain field are located directly behind the house.

The applicant has also stated that due to the existence of non-tidal wetlands it is not possible
to relocate the septic tank and drain field on the property. No specific studies or
documentation was submitted providing evidence that the soils located elsewhere on the
property are unsuitable for a drain field.

Finally, the applicant has stated that granting the variance will not be a detriment to the
surrounding area, out of the first eight homes on Riverview Road their house (4800 Riverview
Road) is setback the farthest and out of the first 13 homes only one other is setback further.
Staff recognizes that there are homes in this area that are nonconforming in regards to front
setback requirements.

In this case, staff believes the strict application of the Zoning Ordinance would not
unreasonably restrict utilization of the property, as the property has been put to use by the
existence of a single-family residence. Furthermore, the physical conditions of this property
are similar to other parcels in the A-1 zoning district. There are no distinguishing
environmental features, or shape/size restrictions that constitute a hardship. However, there
are other adjacent parcels, which are legally non-conforming in terms of lot size and setback
requirements.



RECOMMENDATION:

The strict application of the terms of the Zoning Ordinance does not unreasonably restrict
utilization of the property. The property has been put to use by the existence of a single family
dwelling. Therefore, staff cannot support this application; however, should the Board wish to
grant the variance to reduce the front setback for the construction of the proposed addition,
staff feels the variance would not be a detriment to adjoining properties nor alter the character
of the area.

Attachments

Application

Applicant letter

Survey

Septic tank and drain field location map
Adjacent structures cover sheet & map
Proposed addition location

Proposed construction layout

Location Map

Pictures
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g 277/2.019 za: -0002-20'5 Receipt No:

Please complete all sections of the application. Call 757-253-6671 if you have any questions,
or go online to jamescitycountyva.gov/zoning/board-zoning-appeals-procedur

Please note that before accepting this application, County staff will verify that all real estate taxes
owed for the subject properties have been paid in full in accordance with Section 24-24. If you are
unsure if your payments are up-to-date, please contact the County Treasurer at 757-253-6705.

The applicant must provide the following information to support this application:

1. A plat of the property drawn to scale showing dimensions and locations of all structures, wells,
septic systems and easements associated with the property.

2. A location sketch of the property showing all adjacent roads or right-of-ways and showing the
nearest road intersection.

3. Building elevation drawings and/or topographical map if appropriate to request.

L. Project Information
Project Name: Addition to Liechti Residence

Address: 4800 Riverview Rd Zoning: A1
Williamsburg, VA 23188 Is site in PSA? Yes s
Tax map and parcel ID: 1420100029A

2. Applicant/Contact Information
Name: Darryl and Ceclie Liechti

Company: n/a Phone: 757-645-5984
Address: 4800 Riverview Rd Fax: /a
Williamsburg, VA 23188 Email; cileva@aol.com

3.  Property Owner Information
Name: Same as applicant infomation A

Company: Phone:
Address: Fax:
Email:
Zoning Enforcement Division 101-A Mounts Bay Road, P.O. Box 8784 Williamsburg, VA 23185
P: 757-253-6671 F: 757-253-6822 jamescitycountyva gov

zoning@jamescitycountyva.gov




Board of Zoning Appeals Application Page 2

4.  Varlance
The above applicant respectively requests that the Board of Zoning Appeals grant a variance to

Section 24 - 215(8) _ of the Zoning Ordinance.
The SpCCiﬁc variance(s) requcsted are: to reduce the required 100’ setback from the center of the

right of way to 80’ to the center of the right of way (Riverview Rd.) This would account for the current
non-conformity of the requirement as well as the proposed addition.

Continuc on scparate page if nccessary

The variance is requested for the following reasons: Please see attached page.

Continue on separate page if necessary

5. Appeal
The above applicant respectively requests that the Board of Zoning Appeals review the decision
made on date.

The following action is requested:
] i an interpretation of Section 24- of the Zoning Ordinance

an interpretation of the Zoning Ordinance map
an appeal of an administrative decision
Explanation of appeal:

Has the applicant previously filed an appeal in connection with the property? (If yes, give the date
of appeal.)
Explanation of purpose to which property will be put:

The undersigned declares that the above statements and those contained in any exhibils
transmitted to the Board of Zoning Appeals are true.

: 1 ¢ >4
Applicant Signature: X | NAA Date: S
Property Owner Signaturé<{ ! el YAAX S Date: _
AV ) Cenle Wechh l ‘
BZA_ APP Rev 04_12
Zoning Enforcement Division 101-A Mounts Bay Road, P.O. Box 8784 Williamsburg, VA 23185
P: 757-253-6671 F: 757-253-6822 jamescitycountyva. gov

Zoning(@jamescitycountyva.gov




Question 4. Variance Cont.

The variance is requested for the following reason(s):

Denying the variance would unreasonably restrict the utilization and cause a hardship to the
homeowners of the property at 4800 Riverview Rd, due to the fact that the septic tank is currently
located 12.5’ from the existing residence and proposed construction and the septic field is located
approximately 15’ from the back of the residence, making construction onto the back of the structure
impossible due to the health department requirements that the footers of any foundation remain 10’
from any septic system components. If the variance were to be denied, there would be no other location
on the structure in which an addition could be constructed. Furthermore, due to non-tidal wetlands on
the property, relocating the septic system is also not possible. The property was acquired in good faith
of the current homeowners and they did not create the hardship themselves; rather, it was created
when the property was re-divided in 2006. The lot size was changed at that time from 0.80 acres to 3.03
acres, changing the setback requirement from 75’ to 100’. This change forced the current structure out
of compliance with the setback requirement by 6’ at most. The homeowners have taken that
measurement into account and included the current non-compliance as well as the proposed
construction in the request. Also, when the home was constructed in 1956 the zoning ordinances were
not in place. Granting the variance will also not create any detriment to the surrounding properties. Out
of the first 8 homes on Riverview Rd., 4800 Riverview Rd is setback the farthest, and out of the first 13
homes, only one other residence is set back further. This will remain true even with the 80’ variance
being approved and the proposed construction being completed. Granting the variance also will not
result in any use that is not otherwise permitted or change the zoning class of the property whatsoever.
In conclusion, the homeowners will have to move if the variance is not granted as they do not have the
room for their growing family to remain in the home at the current size. Based on the legislation that
came into effect on July 1, 2015 section 15.2-2309, the homeowners feel that the variance they
requested should be approved and the proposed addition be allowed.
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Approximate distance to centerline of Riverview Rd for addresses 4742-4861 Riverview Rd.

(as obtained using property information via JCC website)

Address Apx. Distance to Centerline in FT
([ 2742 Riverview Rd 38t
2) 4760 Riverview Rd 59 ft
4761 Riverview Rd 75 ft
4765 RiverviewRd 67 ft
4766 Riverview Rd 63 ft
4769 Riverview Rd 71 ft
4772 Riverview Rd 65 ft
4800 Riverview Rd 96 ft *site in question (Proposed 80 ft to centerline) j

4850 Riverview Rd 232 ft

Uy 4855 Riverview Rd 79 ft
4857 Riverview Rd 80 ft
4859 Riverview Rd 78 ft

174 4861 Riverview Rd 78 ft
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ADDITION TO RESIDENCE
DARRYL AND CECILE LIECHT
4800 RIVERVIEW ROAD

(WLLAMSBURG, VA 23188_ ||

K M S ARCHITECTURAL DESIGNS

4404 EAGLEBROOK DRIVE
WILLIAMSBURG, VIRGNIA 23188
(757) 645-6498
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DATE. 5/4/2015|
FILE:

REVISIONS




ZA-0002-2015 4800 Riverview Road
Tax Map #1420100029A

4—8()767Rivewiew Road

N

Woodland

\

/

S
S
=
4

™
EI'mwood L
/ Glenwood
| Acres
c
?ssCUt ct

Farms

Croaker Cir
s\‘)

Tyssen,
Henry.

380 760 1,140

380190 0O
e Feet




4800 Riverview Road
ZA-0002-2015

12015,

O
A
1 O
i (e}
= b




1111

6/2015




06/16/2015

e
| Somce
| —— —
- | pes——




RESOLUTION ZA-0002-20135

GRANTING A VARIANCE ON JCC RE TAX PARCEL NO. 1420100029A

WHEREAS, Darryl and Cecile Liechti, property owners, have appeared before the Board of
Zoning Appeals of James City County (the “Board”) on July 16, 2015 to request a variance on a parcel
of property identified as JCC RE Tax Parcel No. 1420100029A and further identified as 4800
Riverview Road (the “Property”) as set forth in the application ZA-0002-2015; and

WHEREAS, the Board has listened to the arguments presented, has carefully considered all
evidence entered into the record and discussed a motion to grant a variance to section 24-215(a),
Setback Requirements, of the James City County Zoning Ordinance to reduce the required front yard
setback from 100 feet from the center of Riverview Road to 80 feet as shown on subdivision plat
entitled “Boundary line adjustment between the property of Shirly Garrett, the Estate of Robert H.
Garrett and the Estate of Bettie Mae Garrett” recorded at the courthouse on September 13, 2006.

NOW THEREFORE, the Board of Zoning Appeals of James City County by a majority vote of
its members finds that the applicants have proven by a preponderance of the evidence that the strict
application of the ordinance would unreasonably restrict the utilization of the Property, their need for a
variance is not be shared generally by other properties, the variance is not contrary to the purpose of
the ordinance, and th-  iriance does not result in a change of use (the standard for a variance as
defined n Virgin®- § 15.2-2201). The Board further finds that the variance meets the following

criteria:

1. The strict application of Chapter 24 of the Code of James City County (the “County Code’)
would unreasonably restrict utilization of the property; or

2 ok ariance would alleviate a hardship due to a physical condition relating to the
property or improvements thereon at the time of the effective date of the ordinance; and

a. The property interest for which the variance is being requested was acquired in good faith and
any hardship was not created by the applicant for the variance;

b. The granting of the variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property and
nearby properties in the proximity of that geographical area;

c. The condition or situation of the property concerned is not of so general or recurring a nature as
to make reasonably practicable the formulation of a general regulation to be adopted as an
amendment to the ordinance;

d. The granting of the variance does not result in a use that is not otherwise permitted on such
property or a change in the zoning classification of the property; and

e. The relief or remedy sought by the variance application is not available through a special
exception process that is authorized in the ordinance pursuant to subdivision 6 of § 15.2-2309
or the process for modification of a zoning ordinance pursuant to subdivision A4 of § 15.2-
2286 at the time of the filing of the variance application.



WHEREUPON, THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS OF JAMES CITY COUNTY
ADOPTS THE FOLLOWING RESOLUTION:

A variance to section 24-215(a), Setback Requirements, of the James City County Zoning Ordinance to
reduce the required front yard setback from 100 feet from the center of Riverview Road to 80 feet as
shown on subdivision plat entitled “Boundary line adjustment between the property of Shirly Garrett,
the Estate of Robert H. Garrett and the Estate of Bettie Mae Garrett” recorded at the courthouse on
September 13, 2006 which is attached hereto, made part hereof and incorporated into this resolution.

ATTEST:

Secretary Chair, Board of Zoning Appeals

July 16, 2015

Votes
Aye Nay Abstain
Rhodes
Otey
Rodgers
Campana

Geib




MEMORANDUM

TO: Honorable Chairman and Members of the Board of Zoning Appeals
FROM: Terry Costello, Senior Zoning Officer Y

DATE: July 16, 2015

SUBJECT: ZA-0003-2015 5484 Olde Towne Road

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

Mr. Raymond Johnson Jr., property owner, has applied for a variance to Section 24-258 (b),
Yard Requirements, to reduce the rear yard setback to 22 feet to allow for the continued
placement of an existing screen porch. This property is currently zoned R-2, General
Residential, and can further be identified as JCC RE Tax Map No. 3240500003.

PARCEL HISTORY AND ORDINANCE INFORMATION:

The home located at 5484 Olde Towne Road was constructed in 1989 and the current lot size
is 0.232 acres. At the time the home was constructed, the property was zoned R-3, General
Residential. The R-3 setbacks at that time were 35 feet from the front property line, 25 feet
from the rear property line and 10 feet from the side property lines. These distances are
reflected on the original subdivision plat which is attached with this report. The property was
then rezoned to R-2 General Residential in 1992 which changed the minimum setback
requirements for this property. The current R-2 setbacks are 25 feet from a right-of-way 50
feet or greater, 35 feet from the rear property line and 10 feet from side property lines. This
result of this rezoning made the existing dwelling in 1992 legally nonconforming for setbacks.
All new construction or expansions must meet all current R-2 setbacks.

Mr. Johnson and his mother, Alice Johnson, purchased the home in 1989. The deck was built
on the rear of the property in 1990 which encroached into the required 25 foot rear setback in
R-3. Mr. Johnson stated that the contractor did not obtain a permit for the deck. The deck was
later converted into a screened porch between 2000-2001 which was after the rezoning to R-2.
There was also no permit obtained for the conversion. The screened porch is not classified as
nonconforming because it was constructed after the rezoning and neither permits nor zoning
approvals were given. Mr. Johnson is listed as the sole owner as of 2002.

There is also a small shed on the current survey that is shown over the rear property line.
That shed has since been moved and shown in the pictures attached.

A survey was done on May 21, 2015 as part of an impending sale, and it was at this time that
the encroachment was found. Currently there is a pending contract on the house awaiting the
approval or denial of this variance.

VARIANCE CRITERIA:

In order to have a variance granted, the applicant must prove by a preponderance of the
evidence that the standard for a variance as defined in Virginia Code § 15.2-2201 has been
met (that the strict application of the ordinance would unreasonably restrict the utilization of



the property, the need for a variance is not shared generally by other properties, the variance
is not contrary to the purpose of the ordinance, and the variance does not result in a change of
use), and that the following criteria are satisfied:

1. The strict application of Chapter 24 of the Code of James City County (the “County
Code”) would unreasonably restrict utilization of the property; or

2. The granting of a variance would alleviate a hardship due to a physical condition
relating to the property or improvements thereon at the time of the effective date of the
ordinance; and

a. The property interest for which the variance is being requested was acquired in good
faith and any hardship was not created by the applicant for the variance;

b. The granting of the variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property
and nearby properties in the proximity of that geographical area;

c. The condition or situation of the property concerned is not of so general or recurring a
nature as to make reasonably practicable the formulation of a general regulation to be
adopted as an amendment to the ordinance;

d. The granting of the variance does not result in a use that is not otherwise permitted on
such property or a change in the zoning classification of the property; and

e. The relief or remedy sought by the variance application is not available through a
special exception process that is authorized in the ordinance pursuant to subdivision 6
of § 15.2-2309 or the process for modification of a zoning ordinance pursuant to
subdivision A4 of § 15.2-2286 at the time of the filing of the variance application.

The applicant provided a narrative explaining their case for meeting the requirements for
granting a variance and that document has been included in your packet as attachment #2.

The applicant stated that his mother occupied the home while he has resided in North Carolina
and he was not aware of this situation until the survey was done in May 2015. The applicant
estimates it will cost approximately $6,000.00 to remove part of the screened porch to adhere
to the rear setback regulations. He stated that the removal of the porch would prohibit the
pending sale and would reduce the value of the home.

Finally, the applicant stated that granting the variance does not appear to be a detriment to the
surrounding area. He also feels that due to the recent upgrades it would benefit the
surrounding properties.

In this case, staff believes the strict application of the Zoning Ordinance would not
unreasonably restrict utilization of the property, as the property has been put to use by the
existence of a single-family residence. Furthermore, the deck and the screened in porch were
built without obtaining permits or County approval and this hardship is viewed as being self-
inflicted.



*

RECOMMENDATION:

The strict application of the terms of the Zoning Ordinance does not unreasonably restrict the
use of the property. The property has been put to use by the existence of a single-family
dwelling. Therefore, staff cannot support this application and recommends denial.

Attachments

Application
Applicant letter
Subdivision plat
Original plot plan
Current survey
Location map
Pictures
Resolution

POLNIEAN A s W b=



Board of Zoning Appeals Application

Date: é‘/ 2 / (& ZA: ~ 0003 - lolg Receipt 130: &I SQ’ ‘

Please complete all sections of the application. Call 757-253-6671 if you have any questions,
or go online to jumescitycountyva.gov/zoni oard-zoning-appeals-procedures

(' ,ou nty )
jmnm

lﬁﬂ?

Please note that before accepting this application, County staff will verify that all real estate taxes
owed for the subject properties have been paid in full in accordance with Section 24-24. If you are
unsure if your payments are up-to-date, please contact the County Treasurer at 757-253-6705.

The applicant must provide the following information to support this application:

1. A plat of the property drawn to scale showing dimensions and locations of all structures, wells,
septic systems and easements associated with the property.

2. A location sketch of the property showing all adjacent roads or right-of-ways and showing the
nearest road intersection.

3. Building elevation drawings and/or topographical map if appropriate to request.

1. Project Information
Project Name: :Sgi*bn &*CRDRCQ!MM
Address:;. S%R4 Olle Twrm Roed Zoning: R2 Cenen? Ragleatiol

M‘\'U‘nm;ﬁﬁ t‘%ﬁlg 23188 Is site in PSA? Yes X No
Tax map and parcel I 32408500003

2 ApphcantIContact Information
Name: Rﬂymsr\d Jch H§DN Iv

Company: Phone: 704 -609 - 4538
Address: _2(A 7 Z 'Sk NW Fax:
Hi ieksry, NE& 2360¢ Email: m%“ga:g;y_r@ #hao com
3. Property Owner Information
Name: £ﬂ¥ mﬂHtL ;[ D‘_’\_ISS'D“.:rrJ
Company: ’ Phone: 704 -609-4538
Address: 2137 L% st NW Fax: 2
HieRoes NC 29601 Email: YAy Ay 2137@ 4l og,Com
0 ) ?
Zoning Enforcement Division 101-A Mounts Bay Road, P.O. Box 8784 Williamsburg, VA 23185
P. 757-253-6671 F: 757-253-6822 jamescitycountyva.gov

zoningf@jamescitycountyva.go
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4. Variance
The above applicant respectively requests that the Board of Zoning Appeals grant a variance to

Section 24 - 25(,  of the Zoning Ordmance
The specific variance(s) requested are: 7@ B %’Z‘i'#iﬂ- PO&Q\ / Aﬂk
48 entroachmeT |n sTback

Continue on separate page if necessary

The variance is requested for the following reasons: Rﬂ(ﬂw&ﬁ ﬁ\om—@v fﬂ 'qgil H’ﬂﬁl
Corwlerind duek

s I qc‘ ﬁ Cﬁ IN :
ARovad 2.000—2.001, | < 2 %ﬁ over |ine
i‘!éb‘.gnu \ ["“a' A
Continue o arate page if necessary

S. Appeal
The above applicant respectively requests that the Board of Zoning Appeals review the decision
made on date.
The following action is requested:

an interpretation of Section 24- of the Zoning Ordinance

an interpretation of the Zoning Ordinance map

jj an appeal of an administrative decision
Explanation of appeal:

Has the applicant previously filed an appeal in connection with the property? (If yes, give the date

of appeal.) _
Explanation of purpose to which property will be put:

The undersigned declares that the above statements and those contained in any exhibits
transmitted to the Board of Zoning Appeals are true.

Applicant Signature: @“kﬂ\”\ﬁwgﬂ Date: é""Z" 15
U U “
Property Owner Signature: Date: ZI g 2" l:s

BZA_ APP Rev 04_12
Zoning Lnforcement Division 101-A Mounts Bay Road, P.O. Box 8784 Williamsburg, VA 23185
P: 757-253-6671 F: 757-253-6822 jamescitycountyva.gov

zoning(@jamescitycountyva v



Terry Costello

From: Ray Johnson <rayjay2137@yahoo.com>
Sent: Tuesday, June 30, 2015 1:31 PM

To: Terry Costello

Cc: rayjay2137@yahoo.com

Subject: Variance Language

Ms. Costello,

| have taken the advice of my realtor and will pursue a variance exception during the BZA's July 16th meeting. In preparation for my
written reply, your transparency and interpretations have been very much appreciated.

The following are my responses to the five(5)-part inquiry you had sent to me:

(i) False. The property was purchased in 1989 in good faith as | would interpret it. Originally, my mother and | were co-owners of the
home though I've lived in North Carolina since 1965.

The hardship was created in 1990 when a deck was constructed off the back door of the home. As co-owner, | did not inquire about the
contractor’s building permit. About 15 years, the deck was converted to a covered, screened porch. However, the deck/porch was 2 feet
too close to the property’s setback line(23 vs. 25 feet) than the ordinance requires.

1 was informed of this situation following a survey completed on May 21, 2015 as part of a pending sale of the home. Last fall, prior to
placing the home on the market, | made a real effort to uncover and then have cured all identified impediments to the home's sale. This
effort included the signing of a home improvement contract with a Lowe's, having an independent home inspection by Pillar To Post,
and afterwards, signing with a reputable local realtor (Liz Moore Realtors).

A portion of the $96k in recent repairs on the home has included the installation of a special weather-resistance roofing material over
the porch as replacement for the existing shingles. Notwithstanding this, without a variance approval, | will be faced with either having
to reduce the size of the porch by 2 feet or having to take down the entire porch. Even reducing the size of the porch would be quite
costly (i.e. $6k estimate) as a contractor has informed me. Removal of the porch will result both in the loss of another pending sale
(scheduled to close on July 29th) - - - just as had occurred with the once pending May 28th sale - - - but will also undoubtedly reduce
the home's market value.

Though | am not at all sure how much room exists for favorable consideration of my request for a variance approval, | do appreciate the
BZA's deliberations on this matter.

(i) True. It does not appear that adjacent properties will be adversely impacted by the approval of this variance request. More likely, in

light of the recent dollars invested to upgrade the exterior and interior of the home, it is expected that nearby properties will be benefited
as the appraised and tax values of this property is raised - - - though only about 50% of the $96k spent.

(jii) True

(iv) True

(v) True

Thanks in advance for your placement of this response into the BZA process

Regards,
Ray Johnson
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RESOLUTION ZA-0003-2015

GRANTING A VARIANCE ON JCC RE TAX PARCEL NO. 3240500003

WHEREAS, Raymond Johnson Jr., property owner, have appeared before the Board of Zoning
Appeals of James City County (the “Board”) on July 16, 2015 to request a variance on a parcel of
property identified as JCC RE Tax Parcel No. 3240500003 and further identified as 5484 Olde Towne
Road (the “Property”) as set forth in the application ZA-0003-2015; and

WHEREAS, the Board has listened to the arguments presented, has carefully considered all
evidence entered into the record and discussed a motion to grant a variance to section 24-258(b), Yard
Requirements, of the James City County Zoning Ordinance to reduce the required rear yard setback to
22 feet to allow for the continued placement of an existing screen porch. The property is currently
zoned R-2 General Residential.

NOW THEREFORE, the Board of Zoning Appeals of James City County by a majority vote of
its members finds that the applicants have proven by a preponderance of the evidence that the strict
application of the ordinance would unreasonably restrict the utilization of the Property, their need for a
variance is not be shared generally by other properties, the variance is not contrary to the purpose of
the ordinance, and the variance does not result in a change of use (the standard for a variance as
defined in Virginia Code § 15.2-2201). The Board further finds that the variance meets the following

criteria:

1. The strict application of Chapter 24 of the Code of James City County (the “County Code™)
would unreasonably restrict utilization of the property; or

2. The granting of a variance would alleviate a hardship due to a physical condition relating to the
property or improvements thereon at the time of the effective date of the ordinance; and

a. The property interest for which the variance is being requested was acquired in good faith and
any hardship was not created by the applicant for the variance;

b. The granting of the variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property and
nearby properties in the proximity of that geographical area;

c. The condition or situation of the property concerned is not of so general or recurring a nature as
to make reasonably practicable the formulation of a general regulation to be adopted as an
amendment to the ordinance;

d. The granting of the variance does not result in a use that is not otherwise permitted on such
property or a change in the zoning classification of the property; and

e. The relief or remedy sought by the variance application is not available through a special
exception process that is authorized in the ordinance pursuant to subdivision 6 of § 15.2-2309
or the process for modification of a zoning ordinance pursuant to subdivision A4 of § 15.2-
2286 at the time of the filing of the variance application.



WHEREUPON, THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS OF JAMES CITY COUNTY
ADOPTS THE FOLLOWING RESOLUTION:

A variance to section 24-258(b), Yard Requirements, of the James City County Zoning Ordinance to
reduce the required rear yard setback to 22 feet to allow for the continued placement of the screen
porch. This property is zoned R-2, General Residential and can be further identified as JCC RE Tax
Map No. 3240500003. This variance is granted in accordance with the attached survey by LandTech
Resources, Inc. and dated May 21, 2015 titled “Physical Survey of Lot 3 Greyhound Estates for Paul J.
Caracciolo, Sr. & Joanne M. Caracciolo” which is attached hereto, made part hereof and incorporated
into this resolution, provided that no further encroachments within the 22 foot rear yard setback.

ATTEST:

Secretary Chair, Board of Zoning Appeals

July 16, 2015

Votes
Aye Nay Abstain
Rhodes
Otey
Rodgers
Campana

Geib




BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
May 7, 2015

Mr. David Otey Jr. called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m.

A. Roll Call

Present: Others Present:

Mr. Marvin Rhodes Mr. Jason Purse, Zoning Administrator
Mr. David Otey Jr. Ms. Christy Parrish, Proffer Administrator
Mr. Ron Campana Jr. Mr. Maxwell Hlavin, Assistant County
Mr. William Geib Attorney

Mr. Stephen Rodgers
B. Old Business
None
C. New Business
None
D. Minutes — January 8, 2015
Mr. Rhodes made the following corrections to the January 8, 2015 meeting:

Page 2 — replace “well lot” with utility lot

Page 3 — correct “reopened the public hearing” to opened the public hearing

Page 3 — correct “remains fixed” to remain fixed

Page 4 — correct “incorporated of the resolution” to incorporated to the resolution

Mr. Campana moved to approve the minutes of the January 8, 20015 meeting as amended.
Mr. Rodgers seconded the motion.

On a voice vote, the minutes for the January 8, 2015 Board of Zoning Appeals meeting as
amended were approved 5-0.

E. Natters of Special Privilege
1. 2014 Annual Report

Mr. Jason Purse presented the 2014 Annual Report. He stated that the annual report was similar
to last year and upon approval would be forwarded to the Board of Supervisors.

After discussion, Mr. Rodgers moved to accept the 2014 Annual Report.



Mr. Geib seconded the motion.
On a voice vote, the 2014 Annual Report was accepted 5-0.
2. Legislative Update

Mr. Jason Purse and Mr. Max Hlavin discussed recent code changes approved by the General
Assembly that concern the Board of Zoning Appeals.

§15.2-2201 Definitions.

815.2-2308 Board of zoning appeals to be created; membership, organization, etc.
§ 15.2-2308.1 Board of zoning appeals, ex parte communications, proceedings.
815.2-2309 Power and duties of board of zoning appeals.

§15.2-2314 Certiorari to review decision of board.

After discussion was concluded, Mr. Purse stated that the changes will go into effect July 1,

2015 and staff will submit applicable zoning ordinances amendments to the Board of
Supervisors for approval that reflect the changes.

F. Adjournment

There being no further business Mr. Otey adjourned the meeting at 7:48 p.m.

David Otey Jason Purse
Chairman Secretary
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NOTES:

1. THIS PLAT WAS PRODUCED WITHOUT THE BENEFIT OF A TITLE REPORT AND REFLECTS ONLY
THOSE ENCUMBRANCES, EASEMENTS AND SETBACKS AS SHOWN IN P.B. 35, PG. 113.

2. THIS FIRM IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR THE LOCATION OF ANY STRUCTURE, MANHOLE, VALVE,
ETC., HIDDEN OR OBSTRUCTED AT THE TIME THE FIELD SURVEY WAS PERFORMED.

3. LOT LIES IN F..R.M. ZONE "X” ACCORDING TO FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP
#51095C0130C, DATED SEPTEMBER 28, 2007.

4

5]

. WETLANDS, IF ANY, WERE NOT LOCATED FOR THIS SURVEY. o P &
. UNDERGROUND UTILITIES WERE NOT LOCATED. =3
2
& W
L =
-
o] Q
sdS
LOT 5 U0
P.B. 52, PG. 4 o Ju
w
S 82°26°50" W
T’RF IRF
g 5
1$)]
FENCE ON P LOT 3 . !
' 10,089 S.F. [ ~NEIGHBORS
¥ 0.232 AC. WOO(l))NFENCE
g—zs SBL— — - —~| ¥
o " x 0
2 cl"';i' 0 \11 b 3
Nr-y™ N a o
"99x T : W
SvoE 2| cone. o T uB
0 §| PAD | - S NS
Q « 21.5° % o)
. G
o l ; _] NN
® G o
m T ; - :
. . 4 |CONC. WALK-
- " cone, | HEONC-. <] =
Sn ‘e - DRIVE < ({e}
8 eI 5
CAs - Q
SARLTEL @d:HH'TO
|cABLE PEDESTAL \ o = " |LOGAN PLACE
c1 N 82°26'50" E 82.00° IRF
a—OHW OHW OHW OHW OHW
OLDE TOWNE ROAD —LEGEND
(50' RAW) B  WATER METER
® SEWER CLEAN OUT
@®  CABLE PEDESTAL
B TELEPHONE PEDESTAL
@ HVAC UNIT
W UTILITY POLE
ADDRESS: —OHW— OVERHEAD UTILITY
5484 OLDE TOWNE ROAD IRF = IRON ROD FOUND

JAMES CITY COUNTY, VIRGINIA

CURVE RADIUS

ARC LENGTH CHORD LENGTH [ CHORD BEARING | DELTA ANGLE

C1 9723.48" | 24.07 24.07’ N 82°31'21" E | 0°08'30"

Lic. No. ) 3149
05/21/2015

< N
4% SURV ?:l

. |REFERENCES: PHYSICAL SURVEY OF LOT 3

GREYHOUND ESTATES

P.B. 35, PG. 113 o
PAUL J. CARACCIOLO, SR.
& JOANNE M. CARACCIOLO
JAMES CITY COUNTY VIRGINIA
DATE: 5/21/15 LandTech Resources, Inc.
fgg‘f:1 51_-;‘?'(; Surveying + GPS « Engineering

CAD File 3925 Midlands Roaod, Williamsburg, Virginia 23188
Telephone: 757-565—-1677 Fax: 757—-565-0782

15-217.dwg Web: landtechresources.com




	071615Bza agenda
	071615age-c1-mem
	071615age-c1-res
	071615age-c2-mem
	071615age-d-min
	071615age-c2-att
	071615age-c2-att2



